STATE OF HAWAII

HAWAII LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of

LINDA K. HADLEY,

Complainant,

and

HAWAII GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, AFSCME, LOCAL 152, AFL-CIO and HAWAII YOUTH CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, Department of Human Services, State of Hawaii,

Respondents.

CASE NOS.: CU-09-261

CE-09-651

ORDER NO. 2616

ORDER DISSOLVING STAY OF PROCEEDINGS; AND NOTICE OF HEARING

ORDER DISSOLVING STAY OF PROCEEDINGS; AND NOTICE OF HEARING

On February 2, 2009, the Hawaii Labor Relations Board (Board) issued Order No. 2584 granting Respondent HAWAII GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, AFSCME, LOCAL 152, AFL-CIO's (HGEA) Motion to Stay Proceedings, Filed on January 23, 2009, pending the appeal of Board Order No. 2567 filed by Complainant LINDA K. HADLEY (Hadley or Complainant) in the First Circuit Court in Civil No. 09-1-0118-01. On June 15, 2009, the First Circuit Court, by Judge Eden Elizabeth Hifo, issued a Decision and Order Affirming Hawaii Labor Relations Board Order No. 2567 and denying the appeal.

Based on the foregoing determination of the Circuit Court appeal of Board Order No. 2567, the Board, <u>sua sponte</u>, finds good cause to dissolve the stay of these proceedings and to resume the hearings in this matter.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board, pursuant to HRS §§ 89-5(i)(4), 89-5(i)(5), and 89-14, and HAR § 12-42-8(g), will conduct a hearing on the merits of the instant complaint on **July 20, 2009 at 9:30 a.m.** in the Board's hearing room, Room 434, 830 Punchbowl Street, Honolulu, Hawaii. The purpose of the hearing is to receive evidence and arguments on whether Respondent HAWAII GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES

ASSOCIATION, AFSCME, LOCAL 152, AFL-CIO committed prohibited practices as alleged by the Complainant. The hearing may continue from day to day until completed.

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii,	June 24,	2009		
--------------------------	----------	------	--	--

HAWAII LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

EMORY J. SPRINGER, Member

ARAHR. HIRAKAMI, Member

Copies sent to:

Charles A. Price, Esq. R. Steven Geshell, Esq. Jeffrey A. Keating, Deputy Attorney General